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Senator Ludwig asked: 

How many cars are owned by each department/agency?  
a) Where is the car/s located? c) What is the car/s used for? 
b) What is the cost of each car from Additional Estimates in February, 2014 to date? 
c) How far did each car travel from Additional Estimates in February, 2014 to date? 
d) How many cars are leased by each department/agency? 
e) Where are the cars located? 
f) What are the cars used for? 
g) What is the cost of each car from Additional Estimates in February, 2014 to date? 
h) How far did each car travel from Additional Estimates in February, 2014 to date? 
 

Answer: 

The Department’s and its Portfolio Agencies responses are attached.
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Corporate Cars - Owned 

Department/Agency Quantity Location (a) Usage Cost $ (b) 1 km’s (c) 

Department of the 
Environment 

3 Darwin Vehicles are used by staff for official 
business. 

1,093.00 4,268 
8,427 
2,452 

Sydney Harbour 
Federation Trust 

2 Mosman Vehicles are used by staff for official 
business. 

1,135.00 
774.00 

2,471 
3,051 

Bureau of Meteorology 2 Cocos Island Vehicles are used by staff for official 
business. 

363.78 
369.73 

1,717 
1,676 

1 Norfolk Island 594.71 1,676 
Director of National Parks 4 Norfolk Island National Park Vehicles are used by staff for official 

business. 
70,694.26 351,333 2 

9 Booderee National Park 
17 Christmas Island National Park 
2 Cocos (Keeling) Island 
36 Kakadu National Park 
19 Uluru-Kata Tjuta National Park 
2 Darwin 
4 Canberra 

1  Purchase (if any) and operational costs for the vehicles during the period 1 February 2014 to 30 April 2014. 
2  Due to the size and remoteness of some locations we are not able to access all vehicles logs, this is an estimation based on the logs returned. 
 
The portfolio agencies listed below have a nil response. 
National Water Commission 
Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority 
Murray Darling Basin Authority 
Clean Energy Regulator 
Climate Change Authority 
 
 



Senate Standing Committee on Environment and Communications 
Legislation Committee 

Answers to questions on notice 
Environment portfolio 

 

2 

Corporate Cars - Leased 

Department/Agency Quantity (d) Location (e) Usage (f) Cost  $ (g)1 km’s (h) 

Department of the 
Environment 

10 Canberra Vehicles are used by staff for official business. 2,836.14 
8,065.09 
4,482.38 
3,079.70 
1529.34 

2,820.34 
5,341.40 
4,899.45 
2,953.00 
3,570.85 

1658 
5,356 

812 
1,147 
1,106 
1,074 
5,589 

344 
1,408 

312 
2 Perth 3,717.15 

3,319.53 
2,822 
2,622 

6 Kingston, Tas 1,836.15 
2,941.47 
2,817.45 
1,419.96 
1,200.96 
1,099.98 

1,917 
1,098 
2,645 
2,392 
1,575 
1,398 

3 Darwin 5,366.64 
2,531.90 
2,531.90 

1,780 
1,589 

773 
1 Adelaide 4,971.34 4,986 
2 Jabiru, NT 2,531.90 

2,531.90 
1,722 
1,756 

Director of National 
Parks (DNP) 

4 Canberra 
Vehicles are used by staff for official business. 

9,060.13 19,171 

1 Kakadu National 
Park 



Senate Standing Committee on Environment and Communications 
Legislation Committee 

Answers to questions on notice 
Environment portfolio 

 

3 

Department/Agency Quantity (d) Location (e) Usage (f) Cost  $ (g)1 km’s (h) 

Great Barrier Reef 
Marine Park Authority  

1 Rockhampton, Qld Vehicles are used by staff for official business. 2,921 2,367 
2 Mackay, Qld 2,307 

3,890 
1,916 
5,787 

5 Townsville, Qld 6,732 
3,132 
2,235 
2,235 
4,370 

2,965 
4,803 
2,369 
3,542 
3,813 

4 Cairns, Qld 3,818 
2,691 
4,446 
5,476 

6,161 
2,805 
3,115 
7,562 

Bureau of Meteorology 12 Victoria Vehicles are used by staff for official business. To compile 
the travel 
distance for 
each vehicle 
is an 
unreasonable 
diversion of 
resources. 

Average cost 
of vehicles 
per month is 
$935.64 
excluding 
fuel. 
 

7 South Australia 
6 Western Australia 
8 Northern Territory 
12 Queensland 
13 New South Wales 
3 ACT 
6 Tasmania 

Clean Energy Regulator 1 Canberra Vehicles are used by staff for official business. 2,523 650 

1  Includes lease and operational costs for the vehicles during the period 1 February 2014 to 30 April 2014. 
 
The portfolio agencies listed below have a nil response. 
National Water Commission 
Sydney Harbour Federation Trust 
Murray Darling Basin Authority 
Climate Change Authority 


