

**Senate Standing Committee on Environment and Communications
Legislation Committee**
Answers to questions on notice
Environment portfolio

Question No: 229
Hearing: Budget Estimates
Outcome: Corporate
Programme: Corporate Strategies Division (CSD)
Topic: Portfolio wide – corporate cars
Hansard Page: N/A
Question Date: 26 May 2014
Question Type: Written

Senator Ludwig asked:

How many cars are owned by each department/agency?

- a) Where is the car/s located? c) What is the car/s used for?
- b) What is the cost of each car from Additional Estimates in February, 2014 to date?
- c) How far did each car travel from Additional Estimates in February, 2014 to date?
- d) How many cars are leased by each department/agency?
- e) Where are the cars located?
- f) What are the cars used for?
- g) What is the cost of each car from Additional Estimates in February, 2014 to date?
- h) How far did each car travel from Additional Estimates in February, 2014 to date?

Answer:

The Department's and its Portfolio Agencies responses are attached.

Senate Standing Committee on Environment and Communications
Legislation Committee
 Answers to questions on notice
Environment portfolio

Corporate Cars - Owned

Department/Agency	Quantity	Location (a)	Usage	Cost \$ (b) ¹	km's (c)
Department of the Environment	3	Darwin	Vehicles are used by staff for official business.	1,093.00	4,268 8,427 2,452
Sydney Harbour Federation Trust	2	Mosman	Vehicles are used by staff for official business.	1,135.00 774.00	2,471 3,051
Bureau of Meteorology	2	Cocos Island	Vehicles are used by staff for official business.	363.78 369.73	1,717 1,676
	1	Norfolk Island		594.71	1,676
Director of National Parks	4	Norfolk Island National Park	Vehicles are used by staff for official business.	70,694.26	351,333 ²
	9	Booderee National Park			
	17	Christmas Island National Park			
	2	Cocos (Keeling) Island			
	36	Kakadu National Park			
	19	Uluru-Kata Tjuta National Park			
	2	Darwin			
	4	Canberra			

¹ Purchase (if any) and operational costs for the vehicles during the period 1 February 2014 to 30 April 2014.

² Due to the size and remoteness of some locations we are not able to access all vehicles logs, this is an estimation based on the logs returned.

The portfolio agencies listed below have a nil response.

- National Water Commission
- Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority
- Murray Darling Basin Authority
- Clean Energy Regulator
- Climate Change Authority

Senate Standing Committee on Environment and Communications
Legislation Committee
Answers to questions on notice
Environment portfolio

Corporate Cars - Leased

Department/Agency	Quantity (d)	Location (e)	Usage (f)	Cost \$ (g)¹	km's (h)
Department of the Environment	10	Canberra	Vehicles are used by staff for official business.	2,836.14	1658
				8,065.09	5,356
				4,482.38	812
				3,079.70	1,147
				1529.34	1,106
				2,820.34	1,074
				5,341.40	5,589
				4,899.45	344
				2,953.00	1,408
				3,570.85	312
	2	Perth		3,717.15	2,822
				3,319.53	2,622
	6	Kingston, Tas		1,836.15	1,917
				2,941.47	1,098
		2,817.45	2,645		
		1,419.96	2,392		
		1,200.96	1,575		
		1,099.98	1,398		
	3	Darwin	5,366.64	1,780	
			2,531.90	1,589	
			2,531.90	773	
	1	Adelaide	4,971.34	4,986	
	2	Jabiru, NT	2,531.90	1,722	
			2,531.90	1,756	
Director of National Parks (DNP)	4	Canberra	Vehicles are used by staff for official business.	9,060.13	19,171
	1	Kakadu National Park			

Senate Standing Committee on Environment and Communications
Legislation Committee
Answers to questions on notice
Environment portfolio

Department/Agency	Quantity (d)	Location (e)	Usage (f)	Cost \$ (g) ¹	km's (h)
Great Barrier Reef Marine Park Authority	1	Rockhampton, Qld	Vehicles are used by staff for official business.	2,921	2,367
	2	Mackay, Qld		2,307	1,916
	5	Townsville, Qld		3,890	5,787
				6,732	2,965
				3,132	4,803
				2,235	2,369
				2,235	3,542
	4	Cairns, Qld		4,370	3,813
				3,818	6,161
				2,691	2,805
4,446			3,115		
				5,476	7,562
Bureau of Meteorology	12	Victoria	Vehicles are used by staff for official business.	To compile the travel distance for each vehicle is an unreasonable diversion of resources.	Average cost of vehicles per month is \$935.64 excluding fuel.
	7	South Australia			
	6	Western Australia			
	8	Northern Territory			
	12	Queensland			
	13	New South Wales			
	3	ACT			
	6	Tasmania			
Clean Energy Regulator	1	Canberra	Vehicles are used by staff for official business.	2,523	650

¹ Includes lease and operational costs for the vehicles during the period 1 February 2014 to 30 April 2014.

The portfolio agencies listed below have a nil response.

- National Water Commission
- Sydney Harbour Federation Trust
- Murray Darling Basin Authority
- Climate Change Authority